

phone: 785-296-3881 fax: 785-296-3720 <u>www.ksdot.gov</u>

Calvin Reed, Secretary of Transportation

Laura Kelly, Governor

IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Aug. 1, 2023

For more information:

Kate Craft

Kate.Craft@ks.gov

Reconstruction project underway on U.S. 24

A reconstruction project is underway on U.S. 24 in Topeka. The multi-phase project spans approximately 6 miles, from just west of the Kansas Avenue intersection in north Topeka to Muddy Creek in Jefferson County. Work includes full-depth pavement reconstruction, bridge work and intersection safety improvements.

According to the Kansas Department of Transportation, the initial phases of the project will take place on the western portion in north Topeka. Traffic on U.S. 24 should be minimally impacted through the end of this construction season while pavement is replaced on the adjacent frontage roads between Kansas Avenue and Goldwater Road.

Both frontage roads will be reduced to one lane, but access to businesses in the corridor will be maintained during construction. The north frontage road will be restricted to westbound travel only, and the south frontage road will be restricted to eastbound travel.

Temporary roadways, known as shoo-flies, will later be constructed near Kansas Avenue and Goldwater Road, and will be used to shift traffic to the frontage roads while U.S. 24 is reconstructed. Updates and traffic information will be provided as the project progresses.

An open house meeting will be scheduled in the coming weeks for the public to attend and learn about the project. Information is also available on the project website: https://ike.ksdot.gov/us-24-shawnee-county.

Koss Construction Co., of Topeka, is the \$64 million project's prime contractor. Total project completion is expected in 2027, conditions permitting.

KDOT urges all motorists to be alert and obey the warning signs when approaching and driving through a highway work zone. To stay aware of highway construction projects across Kansas, go to www.kandrive.org or call 5-1-1.

Initial project work will take place on the adjacent frontage roads through the end of 2023:



The entire project covers approximately 6 miles of U.S. 24, from Kansas Avenue in Topeka to Muddy Creek in Jefferson County:



###

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request. For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Division of Communications, 700 SW Harrison St., 2nd Fl. West, Topeka, KS 66603-3745 or phone 785-296-3585 (Voice)/Hearing Impaired – 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

